

No. 24-827

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BROADBAND ITV, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

J. David Hadden
Counsel of Record
FENWICK & WEST LLP
Silicon Valley Center
801 California Street
Mountain View, CA
94041
650.988.8500
dhadden@fenwick.com

Todd R. Gregorian
FENWICK & WEST LLP
555 California Street,
12th Flr.
San Francisco, CA
94104

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. BBitV accuses Amazon of infringing patents related to video-on-demand menus.....	2
B. The Federal Circuit affirms the summary judgment order holding the patents ineligible under § 101...	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. BBitV's Question Presented Lacks Merit	10
II. The Court Need Not Hold BBitV's Petition.	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ameranth, Inc. v. Olo Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2814 (2022)	15
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Ameranth, Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 1229 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Berkheimer v. HP Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Bobcar Media, LLC v. Aardvark Event Logistics, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 235 (2021)	15
<i>Broadband iTV, Inc. v. Hawaiian Telecom, Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 1000 (2017)	2, 12
<i>Broadband iTV, Inc. v. Oceanic Time Warner Cable, LLC</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (D. Haw. 2015)	8
<i>BSG Tech LLC v. Buyseasons, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Capella Photonics, Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 988 (2018)	15
<i>Chestnut Hill Sound Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 850 (2020)	15

<i>Crocs, Inc. v. Effervescent, Inc.</i> , 119 F.4th 1 (Fed. Cir. 2024)	6
<i>IBM v. Zillow Grp., Inc.</i> , 50 F.4th 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Kaneka Corp. v. Xiamen Kingdomway Grp. Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2768 (2020)	15
<i>Mayo Collaborative Services v. Prometheus Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 66 (2012)	7
<i>Power Analytics Corp. v. Operation Tech., Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 910 (2020)	15
<i>Schwendimann v. Neenah, Inc.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2579 (2024)	15
<i>Senju Pharm. Co. v. Akorn, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 116 (2019)	15
<i>Straight Path IP Grp., LLC v. Apple Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 520 (2019)	15
<i>Ultratec, Inc. v. CaptionCall, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 460 (2021)	15
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	11
STATUTES	
35 U.S.C. § 101.....	2, 6, 7, 8, 11, 15, 16

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 1, 6, 10, 11

Supreme Court Rule 10..... 11
